COMMISSIONERS MEETING

The Board of Hocking County Commissioners met in a regular session this 13 day of April 2022 with the following members present: Sandra Ogle. Gary Waugh was present via telephone. Jeff Dickerson was excused.

MEETING

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Sandra Ogle.

MINUTES

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the minutes.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

AGENDA

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

APPOINTMENTS

SCOJFS

Jody Walker, Executive Director of Southcentral Ohio Job and Family Services, presented the Commissioners with a Proclamation for the month of April to be Child Abuse Prevention Month. Mr. Walker read the Proclamation into the record. Commissioner Ogle thanked him.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve and accept.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

FOR THE RECORD Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to amend the agenda to go into general business until the next appointment.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

GENERAL BUSINESS

Engineer

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the legal notice, to be submitted by May 3rd, 2022; for various guardrail installation.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

SHSC

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the Director of the Senior Center's vacations days, to now reflect the addition of 04/27, 04/28, and 04/29 to her previous approved travel and monthly report for April.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Cleaning

Commissioner Ogle, the two janitors, and the clerk met with CSC to discuss cleaning supplies prices.

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to fill out the credit application and order.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Levy

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to request County Auditor to prepare a Certificate of Estimated Tax Revenue, to provide home delivered and dining site meals to Hocking County senior citizens through a renewal five-year countywide levy at .25 mills, to be placed on the November 8, 2022 ballot..

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Auditor

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve the Weight & Measures to be held at the fairgrounds on May 20th at 8:30 A.M.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Clerk

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the purchase of Adobe software for the clerk.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

Signatures

COMMISSIONERS MEETING

Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh to approve the electronic signatures of the Commissioners if they are not physically present for a meeting, but present via telephone.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

VA

Commissioner Ogle discussed the meeting last Friday concerning the closure of the Chillicothe. Commissioner Ogle was given Portman and Brown's addresses, so the Commissioners will be writing letters in support of the facility staying open. Deb Tobin will have an article in the paper, with an online option to send support.

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra Ogle to approve letters to be sent from the Commissioners.

Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Sue Morgan asked about the levy motion, Commissioner Ogle clarified that was for meals on wheels and for the amount of .25 mills and for a renewal.

APPOINTMENTS

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh with Auditor Ken Wilson, Prosecutor Ryan Black, and attorney Matt Teetor at 9:44 A.M. under possible litigation.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

EXIT: at 10:08 A.M.

EXECUTIVE SESSION: Motion by Sandra Ogle and seconded by Gary Waugh with Prosecutor Ryan Black, and Clerk Kaula Funk at 10:09 A.M. under possible litigation.

Roll Call Vote: Ogle, yea, Waugh, yea.

EXIT: at 10:30 A.M.

ADJOURNMENT

Motion by Gary Waugh and seconded by Sandra	a Ogle to adjourn.
Vote: Ogle, yea, Dickerson, yea, Waugh, yea.	
Kaula Funk, Clerk	
	Board of Hocking County Commissioners
This is to certify that the above is the true action Commissioners at a regular meeting of the Boa	,
Kaula Funk, Clerk	Jeff Dickerson. President